construction and installation of the Improvements, give all necessary notices, and pay all fees and 
taxes required by law. 

6. Estimated Cost of Improvements. The total estimated cost of the Improvements, 
as provided by Subdivider and reviewed and confirmed by the City Engineer, is Sixteen Million 
Nine Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars ($16,934,373) 
comprised of the following breakdown: 

$15,665,987  Construction Contract 
$275,000 Backbone Street lights estimate 
($114,470) California Water Service Company improvements 
$15,826,517 Subtotal 
$1,107,856 7% soft costs, i.e. design, inspection, testing, etc.